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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  

Washington, D.C. 20549  

_________________  

FORM 8-K  

CURRENT REPORT  

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of  
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

_________________  

 

   Oshkosh Truck Corporation      
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)  

   P.O. Box 2566, Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54903      
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)  

    (920) 235-9151      
(Registrant’s telephone number)  

Item 7 .    Financial Statements and Exhibits .  

 

 

 

 

 

Item 12 .   Results of Operations and Financial Condition .  

        On January 22, 2004, Oshkosh Truck Corporation (the “Company”) issued a press release (the “Press Release”) announcing its earnings for 
the first quarter ended December 31, 2003 and its revised outlook for fiscal 2004. A copy of such press release is filed as Exhibit 99.1 and is 
incorporated by reference herein.  

        On January 22, 2004, the Company held a conference call in connection with the Company’s announcement of its earnings for the first 
quarter ended December 31, 2003 and its revised outlook for fiscal 2004. A copy of the script (the “Script”) for such conference call is filed as 
Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated by reference herein. An audio replay of such conference call and the related question and answer session will be 
available for at least twelve months on the Company’s web site at www.oshkoshtruckcorporation.com .  

        The information, including without limitation all forward-looking statements, contained in the Press Release and the Script or provided in 
the conference call and related question and answer session speaks only as of January 22, 2004. The Company has adopted a policy that if the 
Company makes a determination that it expects the Company’s earnings per share for future periods for which projections are contained in the 
Press Release and the Script or provided in the conference call and related question and answer session to be lower than those projections, then 
the Company will publicly disseminate that fact. The Company’s policy also provides that if the Company makes a determination that it expects 

Date of Report   
(Date of earliest 
event reported): January 22, 2004 

   Wisconsin       1-31371       39-0520270    
(State or other (Commission File (IRS Employer 
jurisdiction of Number) Identification No.) 
incorporation) 

  (a) Not applicable. 

  (b) Not applicable. 

  (c) Exhibits . The following exhibits are being furnished herewith: 

  (99.1) Oshkosh Truck Corporation Press Release dated January 22, 2004. 

  (99.2) Script for conference call held January 22, 2004. 



the Company’s earnings per share for future periods to be at or above the projections contained in the Press Release and the Script, then the 
Company does not intend to publicly disseminate that fact. Except as set forth above, the Company assumes no obligation, and disclaims any 
obligation, to update information contained in the Press Release and the Script or provided in the conference call and related question and answer 
session. Investors should be aware that the Company may not update such information until the Company’s next quarterly conference call, if at 
all.  

        The Press Release and the Script contain, and representatives of the Company made, during the conference call and the related question and 
answer session, statements that the Company believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation 
Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in the Press Release and the Script or made during the 
conference call and related question and answer session, including, without limitation, statements regarding the Company’s future financial 
position, business strategy, targets, projected sales, costs, earnings, capital expenditures and debt levels, and plans and objectives of management 
for future operations, are forward-looking statements. In addition, forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-
looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “intend,” “estimates,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “should” or “plans,” or the negative thereof 
or variations thereon or similar terminology. The Company cannot provide any assurance that such expectations will prove to have been correct. 
Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the Company’s expectations include, without limitation, the following:  
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           Accuracy of Assumptions . The expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements, in particular those with respect to 
projected sales, costs, earnings and debt levels, are based in part on certain assumptions made by the Company, some of which are 
referred to in, or as part of, the forward-looking statements. Such assumptions include, without limitation, the sale of approximately 600-
700 Revolution™ composite concrete mixer drums in fiscal 2004 at favorable pricing and costs; the Company’s estimates for concrete 
placement activity, housing starts and mortgage rates; a limited recovery in the U.S. economy and no economic recovery in the European 
economy; the Company’s expectations as to timing of receipt of sales orders and payments and execution and funding of defense 
contracts; the Company’s ability to achieve cost reductions; the anticipated level of production and margins associated with the Medium 
Tactical Vehicle Replacement (“MTVR”) contract and a related MTVR wrecker variant contract (and the funding thereof), international 
defense truck contracts and the Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicles (“FHTV”) contract; the expected level of U.S. Department of Defense 
procurement of replacement parts and remanufacturing of trucks; the expected level of commercial “package” body and chassis sales 
compared to “body-only” sales; the Company’s estimates for capital expenditures of municipalities for fire and emergency and refuse 
products, of airports for fire and rescue products and of large commercial waste haulers generally and with the Company; the Company’s 
ability to sustain market share gains by its fire and emergency and refuse products businesses; anticipated levels of capital expenditures, 
especially with respect to the rollout of the Revolution™ composite concrete mixer drum; the Company’s planned spending on new 
product development; the Company’s estimates for costs relating to litigation, insurance, raw materials and components; the Company’s 
targets for Geesink Norba Group sales and operating income; the Company’s planned spending on bid and proposal activities with 
respect to defense truck procurement competitions and the outcome of such competitions; and the Company’s estimates for debt levels, 
interest rates, working capital needs and effective tax rates. The Company cannot provide any assurance that the assumptions referred to 
in the forward-looking statements or otherwise are accurate or will prove to have been correct. Any assumptions that are inaccurate or do 
not prove to be correct could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s ability to achieve results that the forward-looking 
statements contemplate. 

           Cyclical Markets . A further decline in overall customer demand in the Company’s cyclical commercial or fire and emergency 
markets could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operating performance. The ready-mix concrete market that the Company 
serves is highly cyclical and impacted by the strength of the economy generally, by prevailing mortgage and other interest rates, by the 
number of housing starts and by other factors that may have an effect on the level of concrete placement activity, either regionally or 
nationally. The U.S. and European economies generally remain weak. In particular, the concrete placement industry, although showing 
signs of improvement, continues to experience a downturn compared to historical levels, which is materially and adversely affecting the 
net sales, profitability and cash flows of suppliers to the concrete placement industry, including the Company. In addition, customers of 
the Company such as municipalities have been reducing their expenditures for fire and emergency and refuse equipment. The Company 
cannot provide any assurance that these downturns will not continue or become more severe. 

           Government Contracts . The Company is dependent on U.S. and foreign government contracts for a substantial portion of its 
business. That business is subject to the following risks, among others, that could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s 
operating performance: 

  • The Company’s business is susceptible to changes in the U.S. and the U.K. defense budgets, which may reduce revenues 
that the Company expects from its defense business. 

  • The U.S. government may not appropriate funding that the Company expects for its U.S. government contracts, which may 
prevent the Company from realizing revenues under current contracts. 

  • Most of the Company’s government contracts, including its contract for the MTVR program, are fixed-price contracts, and 
the Company’s actual costs may exceed its projected costs, which could result in lower profits or net losses under these 
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contracts. 

  • The Company is required to spend significant sums on product development and testing, bid and proposal activities and 
pre-contract engineering, tooling and design activities in competitions to have the opportunity to be awarded these 
contracts. 

  • Competitions for the award of defense truck contracts are intense, and the Company cannot provide any assurance that it 
will be successful in the defense truck procurement competitions in which it participates. 

  • Certain of the Company’s government contracts could be suspended or terminated or could expire in the future and not be 
replaced, which could reduce expected revenues from these contracts. 

  • The Company’s government contracts are subject to audit, which could result in adjustments of the Company’s costs and 
prices under these contracts. 

  • The Company’s defense truck contracts are large in size and require significant personnel and production resources, and, 
when such contracts end, the Company must make adjustments to personnel and production resources. 

           Completion and Financing of Acquisitions . A substantial portion of the Company’s growth in the past seven years has come 
through acquisitions, and the Company’s growth strategy is based in part upon acquisitions. The Company may not be able to identify 
suitable acquisition candidates, obtain financing for future acquisitions or complete future acquisitions, which could adversely affect the 
Company’s future growth. The Company’s credit facility also contains restrictive covenants that may limit the Company’s ability to take 
advantage of business opportunities, including acquisitions. The Company may not be able to integrate or operate profitably businesses 
the Company acquires in the future. Any such future acquisitions could be dilutive to the Company’s earnings per share. The Company’s 
level of indebtedness may increase in the future if the Company finances acquisitions with debt, which would cause the Company to incur 
additional interest expense and could increase the Company’s vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions and limit 
the Company’s ability to obtain additional financing. If the Company issues shares of its stock as currency in any future acquisitions or as 
a source of funds to finance acquisitions, then the Company’s earnings per share may be diluted as a result of the issuance of such stock. 

           Revolution™ Composite Concrete Mixer Drum . The Company has made and will continue to make significant investments in 
technology and manufacturing facilities relating to the Revolution™ composite concrete mixer drum product, and the Company 
anticipates that this product will contribute to growth in revenues and earnings of the Company’s commercial segment commencing in 
fiscal 2004. However, the Company cannot provide any assurance that such growth will result. Without limitation: 

  • The Company has commenced full-scale production of a rear-discharge Revolution™ drum at its U.S. manufacturing 
facility in fiscal 2004, and there are risks associated with this effort. An unsuccessful launch of the Revolution™ drum may 
materially and adversely affect the Company’s results of operations. 

  • The Revolution™ drum is a new product in the concrete placement market that uses new technology, and the Company 
cannot provide any assurance that the concrete placement market will broadly accept this product or that the Company will 
be able to sell this product at targeted prices. 

  • Even if market demand for the Revolution™ drum meets the Company’s expectations, the Company may not be able to 
sustain high volume production of this product at projected costs, which could result in lower profits or net losses relating 
to this product. 

  • The Company’s plans include taking additional actions and making additional investments to introduce different versions 
of the Revolution™ drum and to introduce the product in markets outside the United States, and there will be additional 
risks associated with these efforts. 

  • The Company cannot provide any assurance that competitors will not offer products in the future that compete with the 
Revolution™ drum, which would impact the Company’s ability to sell this product at targeted prices. 

  • Because the Revolution™ drum is a new product, the Company potentially may experience higher costs for warranty and 
other product related claims. 

           International Business . For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2003, approximately 15% of the Company’s net sales were 
attributable to products sold outside of the United States, and expanding international sales is a part of the Company’s growth strategy. 
International operations and sales are subject to various risks, including political, religious and economic instability, local labor market 
conditions, the imposition of foreign tariffs and other trade barriers, the impact of foreign government regulations and the effects of 
income and withholding taxes, governmental expropriation and differences in business practices. The Company may incur increased costs 
and experience delays or disruptions in product deliveries and payments in connection with international manufacturing and sales that 
could cause loss of revenues and earnings. Unfavorable changes in the political, regulatory and business climate could have a material 
adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition, profitability and cash flows. 
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Additional information concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is 
contained from time to time in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  
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SIGNATURES  

        Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by 
the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           Foreign Currency Fluctuations . The results of operations and financial condition of the Company’s subsidiaries that conduct 
operations in foreign countries are reported in the relevant foreign currencies and then translated into U.S. dollars at the applicable 
exchange rates for inclusion in the Company’s consolidated financial statements, which are stated in U.S. dollars. In addition, the 
Company has certain firm orders in backlog that are denominated in U.K. Pounds Sterling and certain agreements with subcontractors 
denominated in U.K. Pounds Sterling and Euros, which will subject the Company to foreign currency transaction risk to the extent they 
are not hedged. The exchange rates between many of these currencies and the U.S. dollar have fluctuated significantly in recent years and 
may fluctuate significantly in the future. Such fluctuations, in particular those with respect to the Euro and the U.K. Pound Sterling, may 
have a material effect on the Company’s financial condition, profitability and cash flows and may significantly affect the comparability of 
the Company’s results between financial periods. 

           Interruptions in the Supply of Parts and Components . The Company may in the future experience significant disruption or 
termination of the supply of some of the Company’s parts, materials, components and final assemblies that the Company obtains from 
sole source suppliers or subcontractors or incur a significant increase in the cost of these parts, materials, components or final assemblies. 
Such disruptions, terminations or cost increases could delay sales of the Company’s trucks and truck bodies and could result in a material 
adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition, profitability and cash flows. 

           Competition .        The Company operates in highly competitive industries. Several of the Company’s competitors have greater 
financial, marketing, manufacturing and distribution resources than the Company. The Company’s products may not continue to compete 
successfully with the products of competitors, and the Company may not be able to retain or increase its customer base or to improve or 
maintain its profit margins on sales to its customers, all of which could adversely affect the Company’s financial condition, profitability 
and cash flows. 

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION 
 
 
Date: January 22, 2004 By:   /s/ Charles L. Szews 

         Charles L. Szews 
         Executive Vice President and 
         Chief Financial Officer 
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(99.1)      Oshkosh Truck Corporation Press Release dated January 22, 2004. 

(99.2)      Script for conference call held January 22, 2004. 



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  

For more information contact:  

 

 

OSHKOSH TRUCK REPORTS FIRST QUARTER EPS UP 159.4% TO $0.83;  
INCREASES FISCAL 2004 EPS EXPECTATIONS TO $2.80  

         OSHKOSH, WIS. (January 22, 2004) – Oshkosh Truck Corporation (NYSE: OSK) , a leading manufacturer of specialty trucks and 
truck bodies, today reported that net income increased 163.0 percent to $29.7 million, or $0.83 per share, on sales of $493.2 million for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2003. This compares with net income of $11.3 million, or $0.32 per share, on sales of $426.3 million for last year’s 
first quarter. These results exceeded Oshkosh’s most recent earnings expectations of $0.48 per share for the first quarter of fiscal 2004. Oshkosh 
also increased its sales and earnings estimates for fiscal 2004 results to $1.97 billion and $2.80 per share, respectively.  

        Sales increased 15.7 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2004 to $493.2 million. Operating income increased 129.5 percent to $46.7 million, 
or 9.5 percent of sales, compared to $20.4 million, or 4.8 percent of sales, in the prior year’s first quarter. Operating income increased principally 
due to a near tripling of earnings in the Company’s defense business, improved fire and emergency business performance and lower interest 
costs.  

-Continued-  

        Robert G. Bohn, chairman, president and chief executive officer, said, “We are very pleased with our exceptional first quarter financial 
performance, which can be attributed largely to strong results in our defense business. Sales to international defense customers as well as 
outstanding defense parts sales arising chiefly from the conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan were major performance drivers. Ongoing cost 
reduction initiatives allowed us to increase margins on MTVR sales again. In addition, the fire and emergency business delivered strong results, 
higher orders and increases in backlog. For our commercial business, first quarter earnings were down slightly, but we expect an improving 
order rate to lead to a recovery in this business during fiscal 2004.”  

        Factors affecting first quarter results for the Company’s business segments included:  

         Fire and emergency— Fire and emergency segment sales increased 8.8 percent to $122.9 million for the quarter. Operating income was 
up 15.8 percent to $11.6 million, or 9.4 percent of sales, compared to prior year operating income of $10.0 million, or 8.9 percent of sales. 
Higher sales of airport products were the primary contributor to the increases.  

         Defense— Defense segment sales increased 28.1 percent to $190.4 million for the quarter, despite a $32.0 million planned reduction in 
sales of MTVR trucks. Substantially higher international heavy truck sales drove most of the sales increase, and parts sales also rose sharply. 
Certain shipments of Heavy Equipment Transporters to the U.K. were accelerated from the second to the first quarter to meet mission objectives 
of the U.K. Ministry of Defence. Operating income in the first quarter was up 287.6 percent to $37.2 million, or 19.5 percent of sales, compared 
to prior year operating income of $9.6 million, or 6.5 percent of sales. Earnings for the current year quarter increased primarily due to the higher 
level of international heavy truck sales. Earnings also reflected a $6.5 million cumulative catch-up adjustment to operating income due to an 
increase in margins on the company’s MTVR contract from 5.5 percent to 6.3 percent as a result of a warranty settlement and positive cost 
performance due to increased overall defense segment production volume. The Company recorded MTVR margins during the first quarter of 
fiscal 2003 at a 4.3 percent rate. Operating income for the quarter also benefited from increased sales of higher-margin parts and lower bid and 
proposal spending compared to the prior year quarter.  

-Continued-  

         Commercial— Commercial segment sales increased 9.7 percent to $183.0 million for the quarter, largely as a result of a higher mix of 
package sales involving a chassis and body and higher unit volumes in domestic and European refuse products. Operating income decreased 6.1 
percent to $7.2 million, or 3.9 percent of sales, compared to 4.6 percent of sales in the prior year quarter. Commercial operating income declined 
because package sales involve lower margins and due to an increase in new product development spending.  

Financial:       Charles L. Szews 
        Executive Vice President and 
        Chief Financial Officer 
        (920) 233-9332 

Media:       Kirsten Skyba 
        Vice President, Communications 
        (920) 233-9621 



         Corporate and other— Operating expenses and inter-segment profit elimination increased $2.3 million to $9.2 million, largely due to 
higher variable incentive compensation expense and investments in additional personnel and services. Net interest expense for the quarter 
decreased $2.3 million to $0.9 million, compared to the prior year quarter. Lower interest costs were largely due to debt reduction resulting from 
available cash flow and the September 2003 prepayment of the Company’s 8 ¾% Senior Subordinated Notes.  

        Total debt increased during the quarter to $74.0 million at December 31, 2003 from $53.1 million at September 30, 2003 as a result of 
increased working capital requirements associated with the Company’s U.K. Ministry of Defence contracts and seasonal working capital 
requirements.  

-Continued-  

Dividend Announcement  
        Oshkosh Truck Corporation’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.05 per share for Class A Common Stock and $0.0575 
per share for Common Stock. These dividends, unchanged from the immediately preceding quarter, will be payable February 13, 2004, to 
shareholders of record as of February 6, 2004.  

        The Company will comment on first quarter earnings and expectations for the remainder of fiscal 2004 during a live conference call at 
11:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time this morning. The call will be available simultaneously via a webcast over the Internet as a service to 
investors. It will be listen-only format for on-line listeners. To access the webcast, investors should go to www.oshkoshtruckcorporation.com at 
least 15 minutes prior to the event and follow instructions for listening to the broadcast. An audio replay of such conference call and related 
question and answer session will be available for twelve months at this website.  

        Oshkosh Truck Corporation is a leading designer, manufacturer and marketer of a broad range of specialty commercial, fire and emergency 
and military trucks and truck bodies under the Oshkosh®, McNeilus®, Pierce®, Medtec®, Geesink and Norba brand names. Oshkosh’s products 
are valued worldwide by fire and emergency units, defense forces, municipal and airport support services, and concrete placement and refuse 
businesses where high quality, superior performance, rugged reliability and long-term value are paramount.  

-Continued-  

Forward-Looking Statements  

         This press release contains statements that the Company believes are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact, including statements regarding the Company’s 
future financial position, business strategy, targets, projected sales, costs, earnings, capital spending and debt levels, and plans and objectives of 
management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. When used in this press release, words such as the Company “expects,” 
“intends,” “estimates,” “anticipates,” or “believes” and similar expressions are generally intended to identify forward-looking statements. 
These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other 
factors, some of which are beyond the Company’s control, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by 
such forward-looking statements. These factors include, without limitation, the success of the launch of the Revolution™ composite concrete 
mixer drum, the outcome of defense truck procurement competitions, the cyclical nature of the Company’s commercial and fire and emergency 
markets, risks related to reductions in government expenditures, the uncertainty of government contracts, the challenges of identifying 
acquisition candidates and integrating acquired businesses and risks associated with international operations and sales, including foreign 
currency fluctuations. In addition, the Company’s expectations for fiscal 2004 are based in part on certain assumptions made by the Company, 
including, without limitation, those relating to concrete placement activity; anticipated sales of the Revolution composite concrete mixer drum; 
the performance of the U.S. and European economies generally, when the Company will receive sales orders and payments; achieving cost 
reductions; production and margin levels under the MTVR contract, the FHTV contract and for international defense trucks; level of U.S. 
Department of Defense procurement of replacement parts and remanufacturing of trucks; capital expenditures of municipalities and large waste 
haulers; targets for Geesink Norba sales and operating income; spending on bid and proposal activities and new product development; interest 
costs; and that the Company does not complete any acquisitions. Additional information concerning these and other factors is contained in the 
Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Form 8-K filed today.  

-Continued-  

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  

(Unaudited)  
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

Three Months Ended  
December 31, 

2003 2002 
(In thousands, except per share 

data) 
 
 
Net sales $ 493,194  $ 426,336  
Cost of sales 404,772  368,697  

Gross income 88,422  57,639  
 
Operating expenses: 
    Selling, general and administrative 40,031  35,675  
    Amortization of purchased intangibles 1,663  1,602  

Total operating expenses 41,694  37,277  

Operating income 46,728  20,362  
 
Other income (expense): 
    Interest expense (1,148) (3,409) 
    Interest income 250  187  
    Miscellaneous, net (40) (276) 

  (938) (3,498) 

Income before provision for income taxes 
    and equity in earnings of unconsolidated 
    affiliates 45,790  16,864  
 
Provision for income taxes 16,712  6,204  

Income before equity in earnings of 
    unconsolidated affiliates 29,078  10,660  
 
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated 
    affiliates, net of income taxes 620  632  

Net income $   29,698  $   11,292  

Earnings per share $       0.85  $       0.33  
 
Earnings per share assuming dilution $       0.83  $       0.32  
 
Weighted average shares outstanding: 
    Basic 34,800  33,883  
    Assuming dilution 35,779  34,784  
 
Cash dividends: 
    Class A Common Stock $  0.05000  $  0.03750  
    Common Stock $  0.05750  $  0.04313  

December 31,  
2003 

September 30,  
2003 

(Unaudited) 
(In thousands) 

                             ASSETS       
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

(Unaudited)  

Current assets:   
     Cash and cash equivalents   $      23,588   $      19,245   
     Receivables, net   170,115   159,752   
     Inventories   277,419   242,076   
     Prepaid expenses   9,416   10,393   
     Deferred income taxes   32,419   35,092   

         Total current assets   512,957   466,558   
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates   23,395   21,977   
Other long-term assets   12,210   7,852   
Property, plant and equipment   292,997   285,270   
Less accumulated depreciation   (143,934 ) (138,801 ) 

     Net property, plant and equipment   149,063   146,469   
Purchased intangible assets, net   101,566   102,460   
Goodwill   348,223   337,816   

Total assets   $ 1,147,414   $ 1,083,132   

                    LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   
Current liabilities:   
     Accounts payable   $    102,416   $    115,739   
     Floor plan notes payable   26,407   18,730   
     Customer advances   154,284   164,460   
     Payroll-related obligations   27,079   33,712   
     Income taxes   8,951   263   
     Accrued warranty   28,139   29,172   
     Other current liabilities   59,245   54,293   
     Revolving credit facility and current maturities   
         of long-term debt   73,109   51,625   

            Total current liabilities   479,630   467,994   
Long-term debt   863   1,510   
Deferred income taxes   43,257   47,619   
Other long-term liabilities   63,357   47,146   
Commitments and contingencies   
Shareholders' equity   560,307   518,863   

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 1,147,414   $ 1,083,132   

Three Months Ended  
December 31, 

2003 2002 

(In thousands) 
Operating activities:       
     Net income   $ 29,698   $ 11,292   
     Non-cash and other adjustments   6,986   49   
     Changes in operating assets and liabilities   (48,745 ) (16,962 ) 

         Net cash used for operating activities   (12,061 ) (5,621 ) 
 
Investing activities:   
     Additions to property, plant and equipment   (4,716 ) (5,174 ) 
     Proceeds from sale of assets   46   1,879   
     Decrease (increase) in other long-term assets   (434 ) 743   



-Continued-  

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
SEGMENT INFORMATION  

(Unaudited)  

         Net cash used for investing activities   (5,104 ) (2,552 ) 
 
Financing activities:   
     Net borrowings under revolving credit facility   20,100   --  
     Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt   965   --  
     Repayment of long-term debt   (240 ) (12,194 ) 
     Dividends paid   (2,001 ) (1,459 ) 
     Other   1,772   893   

         Net cash provided from (used for)   
             financing activities   20,596   (12,760 ) 
 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   912   261   

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   4,343   (20,672 ) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   19,245   40,039   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 23,588   $ 19,367   

Supplementary disclosure:   
     Depreciation and amortization   $   6,585   $   6,106   

Three Months Ended  
December 31, 

2003 2002 

(In thousands) 
Net sales to unaffiliated customers:       
     Commercial   $    182,996   $    166,751   
     Fire and emergency   122,861   112,956   
     Defense   190,387   148,609   
     Intersegment eliminations   (3,050 ) (1,980 ) 

         Consolidated   $    493,194   $    426,336   

Operating income (expense):   
     Commercial   $        7,187   $        7,652   
     Fire and emergency   11,606   10,025   
     Defense   37,164   9,588   
     Corporate and other   (9,229 ) (6,903 ) 

         Consolidated   $      46,728   $      20,362   

Period-end backlog:   
     Commercial   $    215,385   $    152,412   
     Fire and emergency   347,577   315,811   
     Defense   874,761   606,040   

         Consolidated   $ 1,437,723   $ 1,074,263   



First Quarter 2004 Earnings  
Conference Call  
January 22, 2004  
10:00 a.m. CST  

Charlie:  
Welcome, and thank you for joining us today for our first quarter earnings conference call.  

Our remarks that follow, including answers to your questions, include statements that we believe to be “forward-looking statements” within the 
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks that could cause actual results to 
be materially different. Those risks include, among others, matters that we have described in our Form 8-K filed with the SEC this morning and 
other filings with the SEC. Except as described in the Form 8-K, we disclaim any obligation to update these forward-looking statements, which 
may not be updated until our next quarterly earnings conference call, if at all.  

Also, please note that today we will occasionally refer to estimates from our October 28, 2003 earnings conference call as our “previous 
estimates.”  

Bob, please lead off.  

Bob:  
Good morning and welcome. Fiscal 2004 is off to a good start for Oshkosh Truck, and Charlie and I will discuss specifics of the first quarter and 
of our fiscal 2004 revised expectations with you today.  

The emergence of new requirements generated by the conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan has had a significant impact on our performance. They 
are driving our defense business to unprecedented levels and pushing our entire business ahead. But, the strong results that we reported today are 
the result of more than simply capitalizing on current events. They are the result of our constant work to improve our performance – both 
through internal improvements and by continued efforts to penetrate our business segments more fully. Specifically, I would attribute them to:  
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So, really, the business potential associated with the current, unfortunate military conflicts is simply additional horsepower for our engine.  

Today, we are pleased to report that sales increased 15.7% and EPS grew 159.4% during the first quarter. We have increased our estimates for 
fiscal 2004 sales to $1.97 billion and EPS to $2.80 from previous estimates of $1.885 billion and $2.45, respectively. That equates to 29.6% 
estimated EPS growth in fiscal 2004. Charlie will elaborate on these results and estimates later in the call.  

Now, let’s turn to the individual businesses and review a few high points in each.  

Defense  
Once again, the powerhouse behind our sales and earnings performance during the first quarter was our defense business. Parts sales exceeded 
our expectations and shipments of the U.K. Heavy Equipment Transporter (“U.K. HET”) were ahead of schedule, with the last U.K. HET 
scheduled for delivery in March. Indeed, in November, fifteen Oshkosh U.K. HET systems and a Tru-Hitch with tractor reached Kuwait, 
destined for the U.K.’s 16 th Transport Squadron. They joined another 6,500 Oshkosh heavy- and medium-payload trucks that are already in the 
Gulf, serving with U.S. forces.  
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In regard to the U.K. Wheeled Tanker programme, assembly of the first units is proceeding smoothly and on schedule. We expect the 
announcement of the preferred bidder for the U.K. Support Vehicle program in the April time frame. We believe we have submitted a 
competitive proposal. Given that vehicle capabilities, past performance and life cycle support are major factors in this decision, we believe that 

  • Our strong efforts to earn defense contracts from international customers. 

  • Delivering cost reductions from a variety of lean manufacturing initiatives 

  • Benefits from our long-held innovation development programs. We’ve seen strong acceptance of new products introduced in 
fiscal 2003, particularly at Pierce. 



Oshkosh is competitively positioned.  

The use of 6,500 Oshkosh trucks in Iraq has begun to generate remanufacturing requirements. Oshkosh vehicles have demonstrated their 
reliability, durability and outstanding off-road performance under the extremely harsh conditions faced by troops in Iraq. In some cases, we’re 
told that trucks are seeing a year’s worth of use every month. As a result, the first Iraqi “reset” contract, for almost $50 million, came in just 
before Christmas. We expect to ship all of these vehicles in fiscal 2004. Clearly, our defense parts business has seen the impact of these major 
missions as well. Parts sales reached record levels during the first quarter, much of that attributable to support of operations in Iraq and 
Afghanistan. At this point, we believe that there may be additional business opportunities in remanufacturing and parts that could affect fiscal 
2005 and 2006. Of course, all of that depends on funding.  

Commercial  
Signs of economic improvement later this year are visible in our commercial business segment. Specifically, housing and other construction are 
at record highs as a result of sustained low interest rates. In December, housing starts topped the 2 million mark for the second month in a row, 
up about 15% over a year ago. All of these factors have created strong order volume for concrete mixers, but we won’t upgrade our outlook for 
this business until the prime selling season develops a bit more.  

These signs are good news for the ongoing rollout of the Revolution™ composite mixer drum. The production process has now been finalized, 
and the production rate for Revolutions reached 20 per week in December, equating to an annual production volume of 1,000 units. However, in 
the first quarter, we elected to upgrade the drum design with a smoother exterior finish. The upgrade meets customer expectations, but resulted in 
some delays. At this point, we do not expect to produce more than 800 – 900 units this fiscal year and we anticipate selling approximately 600 – 
700 units. That being said, we believe that this design meets customer expectations, and that’s been reflected in solid improvements in the order 
rate, which now matches our current production rate.  
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In the domestic refuse business, we have seen improved order rates primarily as a result of expected higher business from commercial rather than 
municipal waste haulers. As you will recall, McNeilus was selected to provide a large portion of Waste Management’s refuse bodies over the 
next five years. We are pleased by the progress being made in negotiating the final supplier contract agreement and are hopeful it will be 
concluded during the second quarter. In the meantime, Waste Management is placing orders under the structure agreed upon last summer.  

In Europe, the economy remains the primary driver behind a flat refuse market, although the U.K. refuse market continues to thrive because of 
government funding for recycling initiatives. Overall, the Geesink Norba Group had solid performance during the first quarter, and the reception 
of Geesink’s new smooth-sided rear-loader, side-loader and front-loader has been very positive. The qualities of these units – faster cycle times, 
higher compaction ratios and fuel savings – provide bottom line benefits to haulers and support a slightly higher price premium than Geesink’s 
older models. We will be investing heavily in the second and third fiscal quarters to fully roll out these new models.  

Fire & Emergency  
In our fire and emergency segment, sales and operating income results were quite positive, despite what we believe to be continued weakness in 
municipal markets. A primary focus during the first, and now second quarter, has been the paring down of our cost structure through purchasing 
and lean manufacturing initiatives.  
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In the nine months since we launched the first Side Roll Protection™ system in the fire service, the response from departments, as reflected by 
our order volume, has been outstanding. We do anticipate that some of our competitors will introduce similar systems in the next 12 months, but 
we do not expect that to impact our sales.  

We believe the homeland security market is extremely promising. We believe we have positioned Pierce well to pursue this in the fire market 
and other non-traditional markets – such as law enforcement and certain federal agencies – with a diverse product line that can be customized to 
specific applications. Our partnership with LDV, a leader in mobile command post and communication vehicle integration, is proceeding 
smoothly, creating new sales opportunities not only for Pierce but also for our distribution network, which helps strengthen them even further.  

Now, I’ll turn over the call to Charlie to provide the details on this first quarter and expand on our guidance for fiscal 2004 as a whole.  

Charlie:  
First Quarter Results  



Our first quarter results were frankly well beyond our expectations. Consolidated sales were up 15.7% compared to last year, with consolidated 
operating income margins of 9.5%, compared to margins of 4.8% last year. Consolidated operating income was $46.7 million, up 129.5% 
compared to last year.  

Let’s look at individual business segment results now, and I’ll walk you through the large items impacting the results in each segment.  
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Fire and Emergency  
First, fire and emergency sales increased 8.8% to $122.9 million in the first quarter, and operating income was up 15.8% to $11.6 million, or 
9.4% of sales. Higher airport products sales drove the sales increase. A strong product mix and improved manufacturing efficiencies contributed 
to the higher margins in the first quarter.  

Pierce’s orders again increased in the first quarter compared to the same quarter last year. The improving order volume in the first quarter relates 
to higher federal spending while state and municipal spending on fire apparatus remains weak. The higher orders drove Pierce’s backlog up 9.4% 
at December 31, 2003 compared to the prior year.  

Defense  
In defense, sales were up 28.1% to $190.4 million in the first quarter. MTVR sales were as expected, down $32 million from prior year levels, as 
the production rate under the contract declined in advance of contract expiration in 2005. This sales decline was more than offset by higher 
international truck sales, particularly under the U.K. HET contract, and higher parts sales resulting from the conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan. 
Year-over-year operating income rose 287.6% in the first quarter to $37.2 million. The biggest contributor to the higher operating income 
performance involved higher international defense truck sales in the first quarter. A $6.5 million cumulative catch-up adjustment to operating 
income on the Company’s MTVR contract also contributed to first quarter results. As a result of a settlement of a warranty reimbursement with a 
supplier during the quarter and positive cost performance, we increased MTVR margins during the quarter to 6.3%, up from the 5.5% rate that 
we previously recognized and up from the 4.3% rate in the prior year’s first quarter. Earnings in the first quarter also benefited significantly from 
increased sales of higher-margin parts and lower bid and proposal spending compared to the prior year.  
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Now, let me explain why operating income performance also exceeded previous estimates by $17.2 million. There were four primary factors. 
First, the Company recorded the cumulative catch-up adjustment on the MTVR contract. Second, a large number of U.K. HET trucks were 
shipped in the first quarter, but delivery had been planned in the second quarter. Third, parts sales were substantially higher than our estimates 
and, finally, manufacturing cost performance was much improved over our estimates.  

Commercial  
Turning to the commercial segment, compared to the prior year, sales in the commercial segment were up 9.7% in the first quarter to $183.0 
million, while operating income was down 6.1% to $7.2 million. Segment sales increased due to a higher mix of package sales of rear-discharge 
concrete mixer bodies and purchased chassis, higher domestic and European refuse unit sales and favorable translation of Geesink Norba Group 
sales into U.S. dollars due to strengthening of the euro. Concrete placement sales were flat in the first quarter compared to the prior year. 
Operating income was slightly lower than our previous estimates and prior year due to a higher mix of relatively lower-margin package sales and 
significant investments in new product development.  

Orders in all product lines in the segment were up in the first quarter compared to the prior year. At December 31, rear-discharge unit backlog 
was up 70.3% compared to prior year levels, while our front-discharge backlog was up 35.3%. Our domestic refuse unit backlog was up 90.7% 
at December 31, 2003 compared to prior year levels, partly due to a very low backlog at December 31, 2002.  

While orders in European refuse markets were up in the first quarter, at December 31, 2003, Geesink Norba’s unit backlog remained down 
11.6% compared to prior year levels. That is an improvement from being down 25.1% at September 30, 2003.  
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Corporate  



At corporate, our operating expenses were up $2.3 million in the first quarter compared to the prior year primarily due to higher variable 
incentive compensation and investments in additional personnel and services. Net interest costs declined $2.3 million during the first quarter due 
to lower average borrowings.  

Fiscal 2004 Outlook  
Turning to fiscal 2004, we would like to update our outlook. We are assuming no acquisitions in the estimates which follow.  

We are estimating consolidated sales of $1.97 billion, up 2.3% from fiscal 2003 sales, and up $85.0 million from our previous estimates. We 
expect fire and emergency sales to be down 3.7% to $515.0 million compared to the prior year. That’s up $5.0 million from our previous 
estimates, reflecting higher sales realized in the first quarter less airport products sales that were accelerated into the first quarter. We are 
projecting defense sales to decrease 0.3% to $655.0 million compared to the prior year. That’s up $70.0 million from our previous estimates due 
to the $49.4 million contract we announced on December 22, 2003 to remanufacture heavy trucks and higher anticipated parts sales arising from 
the conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan. Now, our defense sales estimate could further increase nearly $30 million if the U.S. Marine Corps funds a 
requirement for MTVR wreckers. Testing of the wreckers was successfully completed early. We expect the U.S. Marines’ decision on this 
program in the next month. In the commercial segment, we are increasing our sales estimate by $10.0 million to $810.0 million, or up 9.2% 
compared to the prior year. We continue to be cautious about any economic recovery in spite of our recent strong order trends as the main selling 
season for concrete mixers is still in front of us. We’re projecting concrete placement sales growth of 9.0% in fiscal 2004, most of the increase 
coming from industry volume growth and the balance driven by higher pricing on the introduction of the Revolution drum. We’re projecting 
domestic refuse sales to increase 17.0% in fiscal 2004, largely resulting from increased business with the largest commercial waste haulers, 
while we expect municipal refuse spending to remain soft. We’re estimating that Geesink Norba refuse sales will be flat in fiscal 2004 due to no 
projected recovery in European markets.  
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By quarter in fiscal 2004, we believe that these sales expectations by segment would result in consolidated sales of approximately $472.5 in 
quarter two, $528.5 million in quarter three and $476.0 million in quarter four.  

With respect to operating income, we are now projecting consolidated operating income to be up about 24.6% to $161.0 million in fiscal 2004. 
By segment, we are projecting fire and emergency operating income to decline 3.0% to $50.5 million in fiscal 2004, which is largely consistent 
with the estimated sales decline in the segment. The $1.0 million improvement from previous estimates results from improved performance in 
the first quarter less earnings on truck sales accelerated into the first quarter, and a more cautious estimate of ambulance earnings for the year. 
We are now projecting defense operating income to increase 36.8% to $94.0 million in fiscal 2004. This estimate is substantially above our 
previous estimate of $66.5 million. What accounts for this large increase? The largest contributors involve higher earnings realized in the first 
quarter, the benefit of the $49.4 million remanufacturing contract and a higher estimate of parts sales less the earnings on the U.K. HET sales 
accelerated into the first quarter. Now, we also previously reported that an MTVR wrecker contract modification, if funded, would add nearly 
$30.0 million to our estimated sales in fiscal 2004 at higher margins than earned under the base MTVR contract. And, each quarter we assess the 
margins recognized under the MTVR contract. In the commercial segment, we are reducing projected operating income to $50.5 million, still up 
a respectable 25.7%. The $5.5 million decrease in our operating income estimate in this segment arises from a small shortfall to our previous 
estimates in the first quarter, the effects of reducing our estimate of Revolution™ drums sold in fiscal 2004 to 650 from our previous estimate of 
1,000 as we paused to improve the surface finish on the drum, and expected start-up costs as we launch the new smooth-sided rear, front and side 
loader refuse collection bodies in Europe in the second and third fiscal quarters.  
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We expect corporate expenses to approximate $34.0 million in fiscal 2004, up from $31.8 million in fiscal 2003. The increase from our previous 
estimate of $30.0 million reflects higher estimated variable compensation and other estimated expense increases. We are now projecting net 
interest costs to decrease to $5.0 million in fiscal 2004, reflecting the early repayment of the senior subordinated notes.  

These estimates, assuming an effective tax rate of 36.5% and $2.2 million of equity in earnings of our leasing partnership, lead to a net income 
estimate of $101.2 million for fiscal 2004, up from our previous estimate of $88.2 million and up 33.8% compared to fiscal 2003.  

By quarter, we expect net income to approximate $18.5 million in quarter two, $27.1 million in quarter three and $26.0 million in quarter four. 
Assuming 36,150,000 average diluted shares outstanding for the year, these net income estimates would translate to earnings per share estimates 
of $0.51 in quarter two, $0.75 in quarter three and $0.71 in quarter four. These quarterly earnings estimates reflect a shift of $0.05 per share from 
the second quarter to the fourth quarter. These estimates also reflect lower earnings in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2004 due to an MTVR margin 
adjustment in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2003.  

Of course, there are downsides to every estimate. The launch of the Revolution™ drum could be further delayed or encounter difficulties. The 
economy could enter a double dip recession. Upsides to these estimates primarily involve the opportunity to improve MTVR margins, U.S. 



Marine Corps funding of the wrecker modification, a better than expected launch of the Revolution drum, new requirements arising from the 
conflicts in Iraq and Afghanistan and a stronger economic recovery than expected. Please review our Form 8-K filed today for other potential 
risk factors.  
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From a financial position standpoint, assuming no acquisitions, we estimate that debt will fluctuate with seasonal working capital demands as 
follows:  

We expect capital spending to approximate $30 million in fiscal 2004, much of which will continue to support the continued rollout of the 
Revolution™ composite mixer drum.  

Now, Bob will close our prepared remarks.  

Bob:  
Closing  
At Oshkosh we continue to move straight forward using our well-proven business strategies to drive financial results. As evidenced by our first-
quarter performance, we believe that product development, lean manufacturing processes and aggressive penetration of business segments 
continue to hold the key to our long-term growth. And, of course, we intend to be extremely responsive to our military customers in providing 
timely delivery of high performance trucks and parts to support their on-going mission requirements.  

Operator, please begin the question and answer period.  
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March 31, 2004 $80.0 million 
June 30, 2004 $50.0 million 
September 30, 2004 $20.0 million 


